2009..... 85,133 724,720
2010..... 109,015 928,020
2011 and thereafter ..... 442,442 3,766,427

As is customary in Japan, short- and long-term bank loans are made under general agreements, which provide that additional
security and guarantees for present and future indebtedness will be given upon request of the bank under certain circumstances, and
that any collateral so furnished will be applicable to all indebtedness to the bank. To date, the Companies have not received any such
requests from their banks.

CREDIT SAISON CO., LTD. 41

42   CREDIT SAISON CO., LTD.

7. LEASE TRANSACTIONS

(a) Finance leases (lessee)
Finance leases as of March 31, 2006 and 2005 and for the years then ended are summarized as follows:

i. Pro forma capitalization of leased items
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2006 2005 2006

Buildings:
Acquisition cost ..... ¥ 1,391 ¥ 1,514 $ 11,845
Accumulated depreciation ..... (724) (603) (6,167)

Net book value ..... 667 911 5,678

Software:
Acquisition cost ..... 1 100 10
Accumulated depreciation ..... (1) (57) (6)

Net book value ..... 0 43 4

Other (fixtures and equipment):
Acquisition cost ..... 3,576 3,582 30,436
Accumulated depreciation ..... (1,591) (1,158) (13,540)

Net book value ..... 1,985 2,424 16,896

Total:
Acquisition cost ..... 4,968 5,196 42,291
Accumulated depreciation ..... (2,316) (1,818) (19,713)

Net book value ..... ¥ 2,652 ¥ 3,378 $ 22,578

ii. Minimum future lease payments
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2006 2005 2006

Due within one year..... ¥ 934 ¥ 959 $ 7,951
Due after one year ..... 1,853 2,568 15,777

Total ..... ¥2,787 ¥3,527 $23,728

Impairment loss account of leased assets amounted to ¥10 million (US$93 thousand) and ¥37 million as of March 31, 2006 and
2005, respectively.

iii. Lease payments, depreciation equivalent and interest equivalent
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2006 2005 2006

Lease payments..... ¥1,052 ¥1,004 $8,956
Reversal of impairment loss account of leased assets ..... 27 — 226
Depreciation equivalent..... 964 936 8,207
Interest equivalent..... 102 108 870
Impairment loss..... — 37 —

Depreciation equivalent is computed by the straight-line method under the assumption that the lease term equals the useful life, and
that there is no residual value.

Interest equivalent, which represents aggregate lease payments less the acquisition cost equivalent, is allocated over the lease term
based on the interest method.

(b) Equipment for lease (lessor)
Equipment for lease as of March 31, 2006 and 2005 and for the years then ended is summarized as follows: